OP \$65.00 486895

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM417022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OPUS BANK		12/18/2016	Commercial Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENERATIONE HOLDING COMPANY, LLC
Street Address:	2302 Marin Street, Suite 225
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Name:	GENERATIONE CONSULTING LLC
Street Address:	2302 Marin Street, Suite 225
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ILLINOIS
Name:	GENERATIONE HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	2302 Marin Street, Suite 225
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA
Name:	RESOLVE ENTERPRISES, LLC
Street Address:	2302 Marin Street, Suite 225
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92612
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4868959	RESOLVE
		IRALIFINIARN

900395884 REEL: 005995 FRAME: 0421

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85581433	SOCIAL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6506440520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

Email: patty@pattycheng.com

Correspondent Name: Patty Cheng

Address Line 1: 2625 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE 215

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patty Cheng
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Patty Cheng
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2017

Total Attachments: 8

source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page1.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page2.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page3.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page4.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page5.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page6.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page7.tif source=Resolve Systems - IP Release (Opus) - executed#page8.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of December 18, 2013, (this "Termination and Release") is from Opus Bank, a California commercial bank ("Opus") to Generatione Holding Company, LLC, Generatione Consulting LLC, Generatione Holdins, LLC and Resolve Enterprises, LLC (the "Grantor")

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the (1) Credit Agreement, dated as May 19, 2015 (the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among Grantor and Opus and (11) Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 18, 2013(the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), by and among the Grantors and Opus, the Grantor granted to Opus a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement),

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 12/24/2013 on Reel/Frame No 031869/0167 and on 12/31/2013 on Reel/Frame No 5183/0862, and

WHEREAS, Opus desires to terminate and release the entirety of the Security Interest in the Collateral since all the Obligations of the Grantors under the Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement) have been paid in full and are no longer outstanding

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, Opus hereby states as follows

- 1 <u>Definitions</u> All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement
- Release of Security Interest Opus hereby terminates, releases, and discharges the Security Interest in the Collateral, including the Trademarks and Copyrights listed in Exhibit 1 attached hereto. In addition, (i) any and all right, title, or interest of Opus in the Collateral and all proceeds thereof, including without limitation the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Collateral, (ii) any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement of the Collateral, (iii) any and all rights Opus may have to licenses or rights granted under the Collateral, and all license fees and royalties arising from such licenses or rights, to the extent permitted by such licenses or rights and (iv) any and all amendments, renewals, reissuances and replacements of the Collateral, shall be released, and hereby cease and become void
- 3 Governing Law This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of California

without giving regard to any conflict of laws provision that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of California

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property by its duly authorized officers as of the date first written above

OPUS BANK

By

Name __Susan Berge___

Title __VP-Loan Service Manager____

Address for Notices:

19900 MacArthur Blvd 12th Floor Irvine, California 92612 Attn Credit Administration

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

Exhibit "A" attached to that certain IP Security Agreement dated December 18, 2013

EXHIBIT A COPYRIGHTS

None

Exhibit "B" attached to that certain IP Security Agreement dated December 18, 2013

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

Applicant Tantiprasut, Thanes

Assignee Consulting

US Patent

Title Run-Book Automation Platform with Actionable Document

Publication number US8533608 B1

Publication type Grant

Application number US 12/826,554 Publication date Sep 10, 2013

Filing date Jun 29, 2010 Priority date Jun 29, 2009

B-1

Exhibit "C" attached to that certain IP Security Agreement dated December 18, 2013

EXHIBIT C TRADEMARKS

US application for the mark "RESOLVE" Docket No 68337/G701 US application for the mark "SOCIAL" Docket No 68336/G701 US application for the mark "GEN-E" Docket No 69062/G701

Exhibit "D" attached to that certain IP Security Agreement dated December 18, 2013

EXHIBIT D DOMAIN NAMES; MASK WORKS

Domain Names

- 1 www generationetech com
- 2 www generationec com
- 3 www gen-E com
- 4 www resolve-systems com
- 5 www socialitpa com
- 6 www gen-esoftware com
- 7 www gen-soft com

Exhibit "E" attached to that certain IP Security Agreement dated December 18, 2013

EXHIBIT E

None

E-1